We have elected to take a simplified approach to calculate and record the asset related to the environmental rehabilitation provision on our
opening IFRS consolidated balance sheet. The environmental rehabilitation provision calculated on the transition date in accordance with
International Accounting Standard 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (�IAS 37�) was discounted back to the date when
the provision first arose on the mineral property, at which date the corresponding asset was set up and then depreciated to its carrying amount as
at the transition date.

(iv) Employee benefits

We have elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses as at January 1, 2010 in opening retained earnings for the company�s
employee benefit plans.

(v) Cumulative translation differences

We have elected to set the previously accumulated cumulative translation account, which was included in accumulated other comprehensive
income (�AOCI�), to zero as at January 1, 2010 and absorbed the balance into retained earnings.

B) Reconciliation of equity as reported under US GAAP to IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the company�s total equity reported in accordance with US GAAP to its total equity under IFRS at the
transition date January 1, 2010:

(millions of US$)
   Ref   Capital

stock

Retained
earnings
(deficit) AOCI Other

Non-
controlling
interests

Total
Equity

As reported under US GAAP $ 17,390 $ (2,382) $ 55 $ �  $ 484 $ 15,547

IFRS 1 Exemptions
Deemed cost election for Barrick Energy Note 3A (ii) �  (166) �  �  �  (166)
Reset of pension plan actuarial losses Note 3A (iv) �  (37) 37 �  �  �
Reset of cumulative translation losses Note 3A (v) �  (141) 141 �  �  �
IFRS Policy Impacts
Capitalized production phase stripping costs (i) �  408 �  �  �  408
Capitalized exploration and evaluation costs (ii) �  160 �  �  50 210
Reversal of past impairments (iii) �  55 �  �  �  55
Changes in capitalized interest (iv) �  (125) �  �  �  (125)
Changes in PER (v) �  (101) �  �  �  (101)
Bifurcation of senior convertible debt (vi) �  (31) �  143 �  112
Exclusion of time value changes in fair value of
options designated as hedging instruments (vii) �  (33) 33 �  �  �
Reclassification of hedge gains to related asset (viii) �  �  (20) �  �  (20)
Tax effect of IFRS changes (6) (119) (14) �  (12) (151)
Others, net 8 (23) �  �  �  (15)

As reported under IFRS $ 17,392 $ (2,535) $ 232 $ 143 $ 522 $ 15,754

BARRICK FIRST QUARTER 2011 B-25 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Edgar Filing: BARRICK GOLD CORP - Form F-9

Table of Contents 243

Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of the company�s total equity reported in accordance with US GAAP to its total equity under IFRS at March 31,
2010:

(millions of US$) Ref
Capital
stock

Retained
earnings
(deficit) AOCI Other

Non-
controlling
interests

Total
Equity

As reported under US GAAP $ 17,396 $ (1,624) $ 134 $ 213 $ 1,652 $ 17,771

IFRS 1 Exemptions
Deemed cost election for Barrick Energy Note 3A (ii) �  (166) �  �  �  (166)
Reset of pension plan actuarial losses Note 3A (iv) �  (37) 37 �  �  �
Reset of cumulative translation losses Note 3A (v) �  (141) 141 �  �  �
IFRS Policy Impacts
Capitalized production phase stripping costs (i) �  452 �  �  �  452
Capitalized exploration and evaluation costs (ii) �  171 �  �  50 221
Reversal of past impairments (iii) �  90 �  �  �  90
Changes in capitalized interest (iv) �  (138) �  �  �  (138)
Changes in PER (v) �  (96) �  �  �  (96)
Bifurcation of senior convertible debt (vi) �  (31) �  143 �  112
Exclusion of time value changes in fair value of options
designated as hedging instruments (vii) �  (23) 23 �  �  �
Reclassification of hedge gains to related asset (viii) �  �  (21) �  �  (21)
IPO of ABG (ix) �  �  �  38 (38) �
Gain on acquisition of additional 25% interest in Cerro
Casale (x) �  13 �  �  �  13
Tax effect of IFRS changes (6) (175) (13) �  (11) (205)
Others, net 9 (10) (5) �  �  (6)

As reported under IFRS $ 17,399 $ (1,715) $ 296 $ 394 $ 1,653 $ 18,027

The following is a reconciliation of the company�s total equity reported in accordance with US GAAP to its total equity under IFRS at
December 31, 2010:

(millions of US$) Ref
Capital
stock

Retained
earnings
(deficit) AOCI Other

Non-
controlling
interests

Total
Equity

As reported under US GAAP $ 17,790 $ 456 $ 531 $ 288 $ 1,669 $ 20,734

IFRS 1 Exemptions
Deemed cost election for Barrick Energy Note 3A (ii) �  (166) �  �  �  (166)
Reset of pension plan actuarial losses Note 3A (iv) �  (37) 37 �  �  �
Reset of cumulative translation losses Note 3A (v) �  (141) 141 �  �  �
IFRS Policy Impacts
Capitalized production phase stripping costs (i) �  632 �  �  �  632
Capitalized exploration and evaluation costs (ii) �  270 �  �  50 320
Reversal of past impairments (iii) �  139 �  �  �  139
Changes in capitalized interest (iv) �  (130) �  �  �  (130)
Changes in PER (v) �  (100) �  �  �  (100)
Bifurcation of senior convertible debt (vi) �  (31) �  38 �  7
Exclusion of time value changes in fair value of (vii) �  (72) 72 �  �  �
options designated as hedging instruments
Reclassification of hedge gains to related asset (viii) �  �  (26) �  �  (26)
IPO of ABG (ix) �  �  �  (12) 25 13

Edgar Filing: BARRICK GOLD CORP - Form F-9

Table of Contents 244

Gain on acquisition of additional 25% interest in Cerro Casale (x) �  13 �  �  �  13

[…]

For the year ended December 31, 2010 (prepared in accordance with US GAAP)

As at and for the 3 months ended March 31, 2011 (prepared in accordance with

IFRS)

Barrick Gold Corporation (�Barrick�) prepares their consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (�IFRS�) effective January 1, 2011. Prior to the adoption of IFRS, our consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance
with United States generally accepted accounting principles (�US GAAP�). As a result, we have prepared the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2010 in accordance with US GAAP and the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2011 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the three months
ended March 31, 2011 in accordance with IFRS.

C-2

Edgar Filing: BARRICK GOLD CORP - Form F-9

Table of Contents 287

Table of Contents

BARRICK GOLD & EQUINOX MINERALS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in USD millions) Historical

Barrick
(US GAAP)

Equinox
(CDN GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(US GAAP)

Sales $ 10,924 $ 942 $ 11,866
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales 4,201 337 4,538

Amortization and accretion 1,196 76 41 (A) 1,313
Corporate administration 154 22 176
Exploration 180 6 186
Project development expense 153 �  153
Other expense 463 58 521

6,347 499 41 6,887

Interest income 14 �  (9) (B) 5
Interest expense (121) (37) (59) (C) (356)

(167) (C)
28 (C)

Other income 124 �  124
Impairment charges (7) �  (7)

10 (37) (207) (234)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes
and other items 4,587 406 (248) 4,745
Income tax expense (1,370) (137) 77 (D) (1,430)
Non-controlling interests (23) (1) (24)
Loss from equity investees (41) �  (41)
Income from discontinued operations 121 �  121

Net Income (loss) $ 3,274 $ 268 $ (171) $ 3,371

Earnings per share data
Net income (loss)
Basic $ 3.32 $ 0.38 (E) $ 3.42
Diluted $ 3.28 $ 0.37 (E) $ 3.38
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 987 710 987
Diluted 997 722 997

C-3

Edgar Filing: BARRICK GOLD CORP - Form F-9

Table of Contents 288

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2010

Note 1�Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2010 (hereinafter, the �pro forma
statement of income�) give effect to the proposed acquisition by Barrick of Equinox Minerals Limited (�Equinox�) as if the acquisition took place